

No. 20-249

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DOUG OMMEN, IN HIS CAPACITY AS
LIQUIDATOR OF COOPORTUNITY HEALTH, INC., AND
DAN WATKINS, IN HIS CAPACITY AS SPECIAL
DEPUTY LIQUIDATOR OF COOPORTUNITY HEALTH, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

MILLIMAN, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA*

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND BRIEF
AMICUS CURIAE FOR THE INTERNATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE RECEIVERS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

PAUL KOSTER
Counsel of Record
EMORY LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
ADVOCACY PROGRAM
1301 Clifton Road
Atlanta, GA 30322
(404) 727-3957
Paul.Koster@emory.edu

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF *AMICUS*
***CURIAE* BRIEF FOR THE INTERNATIONAL**
ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE RECEIVERS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

Pursuant to this Court’s Rule 37.2, the International Association of Insurance Receivers (“IAIR”) respectfully moves for leave of the Court to file the attached brief as *amicus curiae* in support of Petitioner.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
INTERESTS OF *AMICUS CURIAE*1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2
ARGUMENT3

I. Insurance Receivers Oversee the Winding
Down of Insolvent Insurance Companies3

A. Insurance Receivers are a Crucial
Part of a Complex Scheme Designed
to Protect Policyholders, Creditors,
and the Public4

B. Receivers Rely on Disavowal
Authority to Maximize the Value
of the Estate of the Defunct
Insurance Company6

II. FAA Preemption Threatens the Current
Insurance Receivership System8

A. The Split on FAA Preemption
Creates a Patchwork System for
Insurance Receiverships9

B. FAA Preemption Creates Separate
Tiers of Contracts12

C. Promoting Predictability for
Insurance Receivers is in the Public
Interest13

CONCLUSION16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	12
<i>Prudential Ins. Co. v. Benjamin</i> , 328 U.S. 408 (1946)	8
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 121 F.3d 1372 (9th Cir. 1997)	10
<i>Stephens v. American Intern. Ins. Co.</i> , 66 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 1995)	10
<i>Milliman, Inc. v. Roof</i> , 353 F. Supp. 3d 588 (E.D. Ky. 2018)	10–11
<i>Donelon v. Schilling</i> , 2019-00514 (La. 4/27/20); --- So.3d ---, 2020 WL 2079362	9–11
<i>Taylor v. Ernst & Young, LLP</i> , 130 Ohio St. 3d 411, 2011-Ohio-5262, 958 N.E.2d 1203	6
<i>Covington v. Lucia</i> , 151 Ohio App. 3d 409, 2003-Ohio-346, 784 N.E.2d 186	14

STATUTES

Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §§ 1–16	2, 8–14
11 U.S.C. § 109(B)(2)	3
McCarran-Ferguson Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1011–15	8–11, 13, 15
IOWA CODE § 507C.4(5)	11

LA. STAT. ANN. § 22:2004(A)	11
OTHER MATERIALS	
9 NEW APPLEMAN ON INSURANCE LAW (2020)	3-7
NAT'L ASS'N OF INS. COMM'N, RECEIVER'S HANDBOOK FOR INSURANCE INSOLVENCIES (2018)	4-5
